
Total FE/HE FT/PT = 17,540 City of Glasgow College 16-17 Performance Indicators

Chart 1. Outcomes for FE on recognised qualifications (full-time)

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

11-12 Full Time 1,865 307 702 2,874

12-13 Full Time 1,739 312 746 2,797

13-14 Full Time 1,741 252 494 2,487

14-15 Full Time 1,717 195 486 2,398

15-16 Full Time 1,884 228 517 2,629

16-17 Full Time 1,892 320 525 2,737

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

11-12 2,874                                                    64.9% 10.7% 24.4% 2,874

12-13 2,797                                                    62.2% 11.2% 26.7% 2,797

13-14 2,487                                                    70.0% 10.1% 19.9% 2,487

14-15 2,398                                                    71.6% 8.1% 20.3% 2,398

15-16 2,629                                                    71.7% 8.7% 19.7% 2,629

16-17 2,737                                                    69.1% 11.7% 19.2% 2,737

Chart 2a. Outcome Totals for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

14-15 Total Part-Time FE 2,536 281 487 3,304

15-16 Total Part-Time FE 5,659 376 468 6,503

16-17 Total Part-Time FE 5,690 357 441 6,488

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

14-15 3,304                                                    76.8% 8.5% 14.7% 3,304

15-16 6,503                                                    87.0% 5.8% 7.2% 6,503

16-17 6,488                                                    87.7% 5.5% 6.8% 6,488
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Chart 2b. Outcome Breakdown for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

14-15 under 10 hours   

10 up to 40 hours 99 29 5 133

40 up to 80 hours 677 68 37 782

80 up to 160 hours 299 49 59 407

160 up to 320 hours 272 43 59 374

320 hours up to FT 1,189 92 327 1,608

15-16 under 10 hours   

10 up to 40 hours 744 51 2 797

40 up to 80 hours 897 60 39 996

80 up to 160 hours 2,190 123 157 2,470

160 up to 320 hours 1,387 86 182 1,655

320 hours up to FT 418 56 88 562

16-17 under 10 hours   

10 up to 40 hours 534 35 8 577

40 up to 80 hours 1,119 46 55 1,220

80 up to 160 hours 2,015 76 76 2,167

160 up to 320 hours 1,585 119 222 1,926

320 hours up to FT 424 81 80 585

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

14-15 under 10 hours    

10 up to 40 hours  133 74.4% 21.8% 3.8%

40 up to 80 hours  782 86.6% 8.7% 4.7%

80 up to 160 hours  407 73.5% 12.0% 14.5%

160 up to 320 hours  374 72.7% 11.5% 15.8%

320 hours up to FT  1,608 73.9% 5.7% 20.3%

15-16 under 10 hours     

10 up to 40 hours  797 93.4% 6.4% 0.3%

40 up to 80 hours  996 90.1% 6.0% 3.9%

80 up to 160 hours  2,470 88.7% 5.0% 6.4%

160 up to 320 hours  1,655 83.8% 5.2% 11.0%

320 hours up to FT  562 74.4% 10.0% 15.7%

16-17 under 10 hours     

10 up to 40 hours  577 92.5% 6.1% 1.4%

40 up to 80 hours  1,220 91.7% 3.8% 4.5%

80 up to 160 hours  2,167 93.0% 3.5% 3.5%

160 up to 320 hours  1,926 82.3% 6.2% 11.5%

320 hours up to FT  585 72.5% 13.8% 13.7%
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Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)

Chart 3. Achievement for FE students with partial success
Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits 37 7.5%

Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units 57 11.6%

Number of students completing their course achieving 25 to 50% of planned units 101 20.6%

Number of students completing their course achieving 50 to 75% of planned units 189 38.5%

Number of students completing their course achieving at least 75% of planned units 107 21.8%

491 100%

Chart 4. Outcomes for HE on recognised qualifications (full-time)

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

11-12 Full Time 4,033 817 980 5,830

12-13 Full Time 4,150 714 1,111 5,975

13-14 Full Time 4,389 645 812 5,846

14-15 Full Time 4,507 556 849 5,912

15-16 Full Time 4,889 748 780 6,417

16-17 Full Time 5,145 890 936 6,971

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

11-12 5,830                                                    69.2% 14.0% 16.8% 5,830

12-13 5,975                                                    69.5% 11.9% 18.6% 5,975

13-14 5,846                                                    75.1% 11.0% 13.9% 5,846

14-15 5,912                                                    76.2% 9.4% 14.4% 5,912

15-16 6,417                                                    76.2% 11.7% 12.2% 6,417

16-17 6,971                                                    73.8% 12.8% 13.4% 6,971
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Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did 

not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
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Chart 5a. Outcome Totals for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

14-15 Total Part-Time HE 812 84 81 977

15-16 Total Part-Time HE 917 140 78 1,135

16-17 Total Part-Time HE 1,114 138 92 1,344

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

14-15 977                                                       83.1% 8.6% 8.3% 977

15-16 1,135                                                    80.8% 12.3% 6.9% 1,135

16-17 1,344                                                    82.9% 10.3% 6.8% 1,344

Chart 5b. Outcome Breakdown for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time)*

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

14-15 10 up to 40 hours

40 up to 80 hours

80 up to 160 hours 143 28 6 177

160 up to 320 hours 441 40 68 549

320 hours up to FT 214 14 6 234

15-16 10 up to 40 hours

40 up to 80 hours 115 39 1 155

80 up to 160 hours 162 29 16 207

160 up to 320 hours 446 68 57 571

320 hours up to FT 194 4 4 202

16-17 10 up to 40 hours

16-17 40 up to 80 hours 151 23 174

16-17 80 up to 160 hours 216 15 18 249

16-17 160 up to 320 hours 509 63 62 634

16-17 320 hours up to FT 238 37 12 287

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

14-15 10 up to 40 hours  

40 up to 80 hours  

80 up to 160 hours  177 80.8% 15.8% 3.4%

160 up to 320 hours  549 80.3% 7.3% 12.4%

320 hours up to FT  234 91.5% 6.0% 2.6%

15-16 10 up to 40 hours  

40 up to 80 hours  155 74.2% 25.2% 0.6%

80 up to 160 hours  207 78.3% 14.0% 7.7%

160 up to 320 hours  571 78.1% 11.9% 10.0%

320 hours up to FT  202 96.0% 2.0% 2.0%

16-17 10 up to 40 hours  

40 up to 80 hours  174 86.8% 13.2%

80 up to 160 hours  249 86.7% 6.0% 7.2%

160 up to 320 hours  634 80.3% 9.9% 9.8%

320 hours up to FT  287 82.9% 12.9% 4.2%

* Note: there is no HE activity under 10 hours
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Chart 6: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an HE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)

Chart 6. Achievement for HE students with partial success
Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits 21 2.2%

Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units 145 14.9%

Number of students completing their course achieving 25 to 50% of planned units 234 24.1%

Number of students completing their course achieving 50 to 75% of planned units 322 33.2%

Number of students completing their course achieving at least 75% of planned units 249 25.6%

971

Chart 7. Enrolments by age group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

under 18 917 206 295 1,418

18-20 year olds 4,367 834 802 6,003

21-24 year olds 1,581 237 320 2,138

25-40 year olds 2,305 188 365 2,858

41 and Over 623 45 55 723

% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

under 18     1,418 64.7% 14.5% 20.8%

18-20 year olds     6,003 72.7% 13.9% 13.4%

21-24 year olds     2,138 73.9% 11.1% 15.0%

25-40 year olds     2,858 80.7% 6.6% 12.8%

41 and Over      723 86.2% 6.2% 7.6%
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Chart 6: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an HE course of 160 hours or more who did 

not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
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Chart 8. FE Enrolments by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

% Completed Successful Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

Sport and Leisure 65.6% 126 29 37 192

Special Programmes 90.5% 286 4 26 316

Social subjects

Science

Performing arts

Nautical studies 90.5% 180 9 10 199

Media 58.6% 34 9 15 58

Languages and ESOL 88.1% 958 30 100 1,088

Land-based industries

Hospitality and tourism 65.2% 386 74 132 592

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies 61.5% 337 48 163 548

Engineering 74.8% 237 46 34 317

Education and training

Construction 67.4% 434 93 117 644

Computing and ICT 76.2% 115 17 19 151

Care 80.1% 181 33 12 226

Business, Management and Administration 68.9% 313 65 76 454

Art and design 69.1% 266 53 66 385

% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

Special Programmes  316 90.5% 1.3% 8.2% 1

Nautical studies  199 90.5% 4.5% 5.0% 2

Languages and ESOL  1,088 88.1% 2.8% 9.2% 3

Care  226 80.1% 14.6% 5.3% 4

Computing and ICT  151 76.2% 11.3% 12.6% 5

Engineering  317 74.8% 14.5% 10.7% 6

Art and design  385 69.1% 13.8% 17.1% 7

Business, Management and Administration  454 68.9% 14.3% 16.7% 8

Construction  644 67.4% 14.4% 18.2% 9

Sport and Leisure  192 65.6% 15.1% 19.3% 10

Hospitality and tourism  592 65.2% 12.5% 22.3% 11

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  548 61.5% 8.8% 29.7% 12

Media  58 58.6% 15.5% 25.9% 13
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Chart 9. HE Enrolments by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

% Completed Successful Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

Sport and Leisure 66.8% 247 48 75 370

Special Programmes

Social subjects 68.3% 271 57 69 397

Science

Performing arts 93.4% 57 1 3 61

Nautical studies 90.3% 551 42 17 610

Media 72.0% 260 54 47 361

Languages and ESOL

Land-based industries

Hospitality and tourism 70.9% 368 67 84 519

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies 82.6% 403 19 66 488

Engineering 68.8% 370 113 55 538

Education and training

Construction 76.8% 380 53 62 495

Computing and ICT 65.8% 430 110 113 653

Care 78.3% 242 31 36 309

Business, Management and Administration 73.7% 1,495 271 263 2,029

Art and design 77.0% 815 124 120 1,059

% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

Performing arts  61 93.4% 1.6% 4.9% 1

Nautical studies  610 90.3% 6.9% 2.8% 2

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  488 82.6% 3.9% 13.5% 3

Care  309 78.3% 10.0% 11.7% 4

Art and design  1,059 77.0% 11.7% 11.3% 5

Construction  495 76.8% 10.7% 12.5% 6

Business, Management and Administration  2,029 73.7% 13.4% 13.0% 7

Media  361 72.0% 15.0% 13.0% 8

Hospitality and tourism  519 70.9% 12.9% 16.2% 9

Engineering  538 68.8% 21.0% 10.2% 10

Social subjects  397 68.3% 14.4% 17.4% 11

Sport and Leisure  370 66.8% 13.0% 20.3% 12

Computing and ICT  653 65.8% 16.8% 17.3% 13
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Chart 10. Enrolments by level and gender on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

FE Females 1,804 223 394 2,421

FE Males 2,097 297 431 2,825

HE Females 2,938 406 479 3,823

HE Males 2,953 584 530 4,067

% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

FE Females     2,421 74.5% 9.2% 16.3%

FE Males     2,825 74.2% 10.5% 15.3%

HE Females     3,823 76.9% 10.6% 12.5%

HE Males     4,067 72.6% 14.4% 13.0%

Chart 11. Enrolments by key group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

All enrolments over 160 hours 9,793 1,510 1,837 13,140

10% Most deprived postcode areas 2,383 357 492 3,232

20% Most deprived postcode areas 3,609 535 752 4,896

Fees paid by employer 811 66 25 902

Ethnic minority 1,662 185 246 2,093

Disability 833 158 208 1,199

Year of study greater than first year 2,386 340 286 3,012

Care Experienced 35 11 11 57

% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

All enrolments over 160 hours  13,140 74.5% 11.5% 14.0%

10% Most deprived postcode areas  3,232 73.7% 11.0% 15.2%

20% Most deprived postcode areas  4,896 73.7% 10.9% 15.4%

Fees paid by employer  902 89.9% 7.3% 2.8%

Ethnic minority  2,093 79.4% 8.8% 11.8%

Disability  1,199 69.5% 13.2% 17.3%

Year of study greater than first year  3,012 79.2% 11.3% 9.5%

Care Experienced  57 61.4% 19.3% 19.3%
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Chart 10. Enrolments by level and gender on courses lasting 160 hours or more % Completed Successful

% Partial Success

% Withdrawal

Gender & Students
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Chart 12. Credit targets and achieved (core plus ESF)

Credits/WSUMs Year Percentage

WSUMs achieved 178,212                                               

14-15 WSUM target 175,227                                               14-15 101.70%

Credits achieved 165,886                                               

15-16  Credits target 165,461                                               15-16 100.26%

Credits achieved 177,971                                               

16-17  Credits target 177,788                                               16-17 100.10%

Chart 13. Staff with a recognised teaching qualification

Permanent full-time teaching 

staff

Number with a 

Teaching Qualification
Year Percentage

14-15 357 314 14-15 88.0%

15-16 397 326 15-16 82.1%

16-17 414 337 16-17 81.4%

101.70%

100.26%

100.10%

99.00% 99.50% 100.00% 100.50% 101.00% 101.50% 102.00%

14-15

15-16

16-17

Chart 12. Performance against activity targets (credits)  
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Chart 13 . Percentage of Full-time permanent staff with a teaching qualification


